
Lake County Illinois

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 109-1533 Name: Deerfield Road Bike Path from Saunders Road to
Wilmot Road:  Supplemental Appropriation

Status:Type: resolution Passed

File created: In control:4/30/2009 Public Works and Transportation Committee

On agenda: Final action: 5/12/2009

Title: Joint resolution appropriating a supplemental amount of $45,000 of County Bridge Tax funds and
$55,000 of Matching Tax funds for the construction of the Deerfield Road Bike Path from Saunders
Road to Wilmot Road including an underpass beneath the Tollway on ramp and designated as
Section 02-00034-01-BT.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

adoptedLake County Board5/12/2009 1 Pass

recommended for adoption to the consent
agenda

Financial & Administrative
Committee

5/6/2009 1 Pass

approved and referred on to the Financial
and Administrative Committee

Public Works and Transportation
Committee

5/6/2009 1 Pass

Joint resolution appropriating a supplemental amount of $45,000 of County Bridge Tax funds and
$55,000 of Matching Tax funds for the construction of the Deerfield Road Bike Path from Saunders
Road to Wilmot Road including an underpass beneath the Tollway on ramp and designated as
Section 02-00034-01-BT.

· Deerfield Road Bike Path from Saunders Road to Wilmot Road: Supplemental Appropriation

· The Deerfield Road Bike Path project is under contract at unit prices originally totaling $2,143,834.73.

· Cost increases have occurred due to the re-design of (4) walls that are a part of a tunnel under the
Tollway ramp and additional quantities added to address safety concerns, such as adding a truck
detour so long vehicles did not have to negotiate the tight conditions on the Tollway ramp during
construction.

· This supplemental appropriation is $45,000 of County Bridge Tax funds and $55,000 of Matching Tax
funds.

R E S O L U T I O N

WHEREAS, the County Board of Lake County  Illinois, by prior resolution at its meeting of
November 13, 2007, appropriated $1,032,000 of County Bridge Tax funds and $1,348,000 of
Matching Tax funds for the construction of the Deerfield Road Bike Path from Saunders Road to
Wilmot Road  and designated as Section 02-00034-01-BT; and

WHEREAS, a supplemental appropriation of funds is deemed necessary for the above-said
improvement.

Lake County Illinois Printed on 7/1/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 09-1533, Version: 1

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that there is hereby appropriated $45,000 of County
Bridge Tax funds and $55,000 of Matching Tax funds for the construction of Deerfield Road Bike Path
from Saunders Road to Wilmot Road including an underpass beneath the Tollway on ramp and
designated as Section 02-00034-01-BT.

Dated at Waukegan, Illinois, on this 12th day of May A.D., 2009

Lake County Illinois Printed on 7/1/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

